
Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa 

Supportive Housing 

Request for Bids 

Project Name: FOL Veterans Supportive Housing Flooring Replacement 

1569 Zhimaaganishag Road, Cloquet, MN. 55720 

FOND DU LAC SUPPORTIVE HOUSING SERVICES 

980 OZHIGAW ROAD 

CLOQUET, MN. 55720 

The Fond du Lac Supportive Housing Division is seeking sealed bids to install vinyl flooring in three 

(3) living quarters in the Veterans Housing Building. See the attached scope of work:

A walk through for interested parties will be held on Thursday, September 21, 2023 at 11:00 a.m. at 

the FOL Veterans Supportive Housing Building located at 1569 Zhimaaganishag Road, Cloquet, Mn. 

55720. 

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS: 

Sealed Bids will be received by the FOL Supportive Housing Coordinator located at 980 Ozhigaw 

Road, Cloquet, Mn. 55720. Sealed Bids can also be put in the drop box outside the Coordinator's 

Office but must be clearly marked "FOL Veterans Housing Flooring Replacement". 

Sealed bids will be accepted until 2:00 P.M. Thursday, September 28th
, 2023. 

Lump Sum Bids must be written on the included Bid Form. 

Bids received after 2:00 P.M. on Thursday, September 28th, 2023 will not be accepted. 

Bids will be opened at 3:00 P.M. at Veterans Housing Site located at 1569 Zhimaaganishag Road, 

Cloquet, MN. 

Contractors must hold a current license with the State of Minnesota Department of Labor and 

Industry; have valid workers' comp. and general liability insurance; 

Verifications of all shall be included with Bid. 

Davis Bacon wage rates will apply; Contractors will be asked to provide payroll reports. 

Fond du Lac Construction Bidding Conditions (attached) shall apply. 

Fond du Lac Construction Contracting Conditions (attached) shall apply. 

980 Ozhigaw Rd., Cloquet, MN 55720 Phone (218) 878-3882 Fax (218) 878-3887 



The Fond du Lac Reservation Business Committee reserves the right to reject any and all bids for 
any reason. 

Questions regarding the scope of work shall be direct

v

d to: 

Teresa White, FDL Supportive Housing Coordinator 
980 Ozhigaw Road 
Cloquet, MN. 55720 
218-878-3882

teresawliite@fdlrez.com 



1569 Zhimaaganishag Road 

Spec Spec Name Description of Item Room/ Floor Date 

No. Complete 

02 41 00 Demo Demo carpet in entries, closets, living rooms, hallways, All 3 units 

and bedrooms; Inspect slab floor for damage; prep floor 

to receive glue down plank flooring. 

09 65 00 Resilient Install Commercial Grade, Glue Down, Vinyl Plank Unit entries, closets, 

Flooring flooring; 5 mm thickness, 20 Mil. Wear layer; woodgrain hallways, living 

look; 10 year commercial warranty; Contractors must rooms, and bedrooms 

submit at least two (2) samples in different colors to be 
chosen later; Install to manufacturers' 
recommendations. 



REQUEST FOR BIDS 

BID FORM RESPONSE 

1569 Zhimaaganishag Road, Cloquet, MN. 

Due: September 28th @ 2:00pm 

Fond du Lac Supportive Housing Services is soliciting bids from experienced and qualified 

contractors to remove carpeting and install Vinyl Laminate Plank Flooring in three (3) units at 

FOL Veterans Supportive Housing. 

Contractor Submitting: 

Date Submitted: 

Address: 

E-mail:

Contact Number: 

Signature of Authorized Staff: 

Acknowledgement of Tribal Conditions: Yes/No 

Addendum Acknowledgement: Yes/No 

(list addendums - if any) 

Labor Rates: (Please provide rate sheet) 

TERO fee 3% of Construction Cost (Not 

applicable if total project is under $250,000) 

TOTAL COST 

All submitting contractors are required to use this RFP as the Bid Form 



Page 1 of 3 
 

Construction Bidding Conditions 
for Fond du Lac Reservation Business Committee and  

Fond du Lac Development Corp. Construction Contracts  
(Last modified: August 22, 2023) 

 
The following bidding conditions apply to Fond du Lac Reservation Business 
Committee and Fond du Lac Development Corp. construction contracts: 
 
1. Applicability. These Bidding Conditions apply to all Band construction projects 

whether on- or off-reservation (except as otherwise stated herein). A request for 
bid or advertisement may contain additional requirements above and beyond 
these Bidding Conditions, in which case those provisions control. In the event of 
a conflict between these Bidding Conditions and the request for bid or 
advertisement for a project, these Bidding Conditions control. In the event that 
these Band laws and rules are updated or amended, or additional Band laws or 
rules are passed that by their terms apply, the newest versions of Band laws and 
rules are automatically incorporated herein. 
 

2. Fond du Lac Business License Ordinance. Bidder acknowledges its responsibility 
to apply for a business license from the Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior 
Chippewa as required under the Fond du Lac Business License Ordinance, FDL 
Ordinance #5/84 (available at the Band’s official website at 
http://www.fdlrez.com/government/fdlordinances.htm). This is required whether 
a project is conducted on- or off-Reservation (and regardless of any language to 
the contrary in the Ordinance itself). 

 
3. Fond du Lac Tribal Employment Rights Ordinance.   
 

a. Bidder shall constitute a “contractor” under the Fond du Lac Tribal 
Employment Rights Ordinance (“TERO”), FDL Ordinance #12/94 (also 
available at the Band’s official website), and shall abide by its provisions for 
all on- and off-reservation projects (and regardless of any language to the 
contrary in the TERO itself). Bidder must submit with its bid a TERO 
compliance plan, which must be approved by the Fond du Lac Band’s TERO 
Officer. 

b. Bidder agrees that all workers entitled to preference under TERO shall be 
employed in accordance with their experience and qualification, but under no 
circumstance shall TERO hires be paid at a rate less than the journeyman 
Laborer, Common (General Labor Work) rate (including basic rate plus fringe 
rate) as provided in the Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry 
prevailing wage determination for the county in which the project is located 
(as may be amended). Fringe amount shall be paid directly to TERO hires, 
unless the employee requests otherwise. 



Page 2 of 3 
 

c. Bidder will file certified payroll report forms with all applications for payment 
that substantiate TERO compliance, including showing all hours worked on 
the project, percentage of TERO hours, and compliance with all other TERO 
and project requirements. 

4. In accordance with Section 116 of FDL Ordinance #12/14, if the contract cost 
is $250,000 or more, the Bidder shall pay a TERO fee of 3% of the contract 
cost as instructed by the Fond du Lac TERO Director. 
 

5. Right to Work.  
 
a. Bidder shall comply with Fond du Lac Ordinance #03/07, Prohibiting 

Compulsory Membership in a Labor Organization as a Condition of 
Employment on the Fond du Lac Reservation (available at the Band’s website) 
for all on- and off-reservation projects. TERO hires cannot be required to join 
a labor organization as a condition of working on the project. 
 

b. It shall be bidder’s obligation to determine how to comply with requirements 
of Band law, these Bidding Conditions, other, applicable labor laws, bidder’s 
pre-existing collective bargaining agreements with labor organizations, and 
other obligations as may apply to bidder in a given jurisdiction. 
Notwithstanding this, the Band must approve any labor agreements specific 
to the project. 

 
6. Drug & Alcohol Testing Requirements. Bidder agrees that if it is successful, 

Bidder and all its subcontractors providing services on the Project shall be 
responsible for maintaining a drug-free workplace. If the Bidder or its 
subcontractors work or are expected to work on site on more than one day in a 
one-year period, the Bidder and its subcontractors shall be subject to drug testing 
in accordance with Section XII of the Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior 
Chippewa Employee Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy (copy available upon 
request). If the Bidder is an individual, then the Bidder shall be required to enter 
into an agreement, at the Bidder’s cost, with the Fond du Lac Employee 
Compliance Department for drug and alcohol testing.  If the Bidder is an 
organization consisting of two or more individuals, then the Bidder shall 
implement the following drug and alcohol testing of all personnel and 
subcontractors utilized in on-site performance of the Contract. Bidder may 
propose an alternative plan that is at least as stringent as that set forth here, as 
reflected in a safety plan or as otherwise permitted in writing by owner. 

 
a. Prohibited Substances. Testing shall, at minimum, include the following 

substances: (1) Alcohol (over .08 percent), (2) Cocaine, (3) Amphetamines, (4) 
Opiates, (5) Phencyclidine (“PCP”), and (6) Ecstasy. 

b. Testing Requirements. (1) Pre-Placement: each employee or subcontractor 



Page 3 of 3 
 

must be tested before commencing on-site performance under this Contract; 
(2) Reasonable Suspicion: any on-site employee or subcontractor must be 
tested if there is reasonable suspicion that the employee or subcontractor is 
under the influence of alcohol or drugs; and (3) Post Accident: any employee or 
subcontractor who has caused or contributed to an accident at the worksite 
involving substantial property damage or any personal injury must be tested 
within 24 hours of the accident. Testing shall be performed through a licensed 
testing laboratory. Commercial vehicle drivers shall be tested in accordance 
with applicable DOT regulations. 

c. Recordkeeping Requirements. Bidder shall maintain records of its compliance 
with this section for a period of at least two years following completion of the 
project. 

7. Fond du Lac Reservation Statement of Enrollment and Residency Status for State 
Income Tax Purposes (On-Reservation Projects Only). Eligible Band members are 
exempt from state income tax for on-reservation work.  Bidder shall cooperate 
with the exercise of state income tax immunity for eligible Band members and 
shall submit the form required for this exemption. This form shall be provided to 
the Bidder. 

 
8. Exemption from Sales and Excise Taxes on Materials (On- and Off-Reservation 

Projects). The Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa is exempt from 
Minnesota sales and excise taxes on the purchase of materials used in the 
performance of on- and off-reservation projects. For on-reservation projects, the 
successful Bidder shall be responsible for completing and providing to the seller a 
certificate of exemption, Minnesota Revenue Form ST3 (as may be amended). For 
off-reservation projects, the successful Bidder shall be responsible for establishing 
and maintaining an appropriate purchasing program to preserve the tax 
exemption. 
 

9. Wages and Salaries. Davis-Bacon wage rates will be required for all workers 
employed at this site, regardless of TERO status.  

 



Page 1 of 3 
 

Construction Contracting Conditions 
for Fond du Lac Reservation Business Committee and  

Fond du Lac Development Corp. Construction Contracts  
(Last modified: August 22, 2023) 

 
The following conditions apply to Fond du Lac Reservation Business Committee and 
Fond du Lac Development Corp. construction contracts: 
 
1. Applicability.  These Conditions apply to all Band construction projects whether 

on- or off-reservation (except as otherwise stated herein). A request for bid or 
advertisement may contain additional requirements above and beyond these 
Conditions, in which case those provisions control. In the event of a conflict 
between these Bidding Conditions and the request for bid or advertisement for a 
project, these Bidding Conditions control. In the event that these Band laws and 
rules are updated or amended, or additional Band laws or rules are passed that 
by their terms apply, the newest versions of Band laws and rules are 
automatically incorporated herein.  
 

2. Fond du Lac Business License Ordinance.  Contractor acknowledges its 
responsibility to apply for a business license from the Fond du Lac Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa as required under the Fond du Lac Business License 
Ordinance, FDL Ordinance #5/84 (available at the Band’s official website at 
http://www.fdlrez.com/government/fdlordinances.htm).  This is required whether 
a project is conducted on- or off-Reservation (and regardless of any language to 
the contrary in the Ordinance itself). 

 
3. Fond du Lac Tribal Employment Rights Ordinance.   
 

a. Contractor shall constitute a “contractor” under the Fond du Lac Tribal 
Employment Rights Ordinance (“TERO”), FDL Ordinance #12/94 (also 
available at the Band’s official website), and shall abide by its provisions for 
all on- and off-reservation projects.  

b. Contractor agrees that all workers entitled to preference under TERO shall be 
employed in accordance with their experience and qualification, but under no 
circumstance shall TERO hires be paid at a rate less than the journeyman 
Laborer, Common (General Labor Work) rate (including basic rate plus fringe 
rate) as provided in the Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry 
prevailing wage determination for the county in which the project is located 
(as may be amended). Fringe amount shall be paid directly to TERO hires, 
unless the employee requests otherwise. 

c. Contractor will file certified payroll report forms with all applications for 
payment that substantiate TERO compliance, including showing all hours 



Page 2 of 3 
 

worked on the project, percentage of TERO hours, and compliance with all 
other TERO and project requirements.    

d. In accordance with Section 116 of FDL Ordinance #12/14, if the contract cost 
is $250,000 or more, the Bidder shall pay a TERO fee of 3% of the contract 
cost as instructed by the Fond du Lac TERO Director. 

 
4. Right to Work.  

 
a. Contractor shall comply with Fond du Lac Ordinance #03/07, Prohibiting 

Compulsory Membership in a Labor Organization as a Condition of 
Employment on the Fond du Lac Reservation (available at the Band’s website) 
for all on- and off-reservation projects. TERO hires cannot be required to join 
a labor organization as a condition of working on the project.  
 

b. It shall be Contractor’s obligation to determine how to comply with 
requirements of Band law; this contract; other, applicable labor laws; bidder’s 
pre-existing collective bargaining agreements with labor organizations; and 
other obligations as may apply to bidder in a given jurisdiction.  
Notwithstanding this, the Band must approve any labor agreements specific 
to the project. 

 
5. Drug & Alcohol Testing Requirements. Contractor shall be responsible for 

maintaining a drug-free workplace. If the Contractor works or is expected to work 
on site on more than one day in a one-year period, the Contractor shall be subject 
to drug testing in accordance with Section XII of the Fond du Lac Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa Employee Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy (copy available 
upon request). If the Contractor is an individual, then the Contractor shall be 
required to enter into an agreement, at the Contractor’s cost, with the Fond du 
Lac Employee Compliance Department for drug and alcohol testing.  If the 
Contractor is an organization consisting of two or more individuals, then the 
Contractor shall implement the following drug and alcohol testing of all personnel 
and subcontractors utilized in on-site performance of this Contract.  Contractor 
may propose an alternative plan that is at least as stringent as that set forth here, 
as reflected in a safety plan or as otherwise permitted in writing by owner.  

 
a. Prohibited Substances. Testing shall, at minimum, include the following 

substances: (1) Alcohol (over .08 percent), (2) Cocaine, (3) Amphetamines, 
(4) Opiates, (5) Phencyclidine (“PCP”), and (6) Ecstasy.  

b. Testing Requirements. (1) Pre-Placement: each employee or subcontractor 
must be tested before commencing on-site performance under this Contract; 
(2) Reasonable Suspicion: any on-site employee or subcontractor must be 
tested if there is reasonable suspicion that the employee or subcontractor is 
under the influence of alcohol or drugs; and (3) Post Accident: any employee or 



Page 3 of 3 
 

subcontractor who has caused or contributed to an accident at the worksite 
involving substantial property damage or any personal injury must be tested 
within 24 hours of the accident. Testing shall be performed through a licensed 
testing laboratory. Commercial vehicle drivers shall be tested in accordance 
with applicable DOT regulations.  

c. Recordkeeping Requirements. Contractor shall maintain records of its 
compliance with this section for a period of at least two years following 
completion of the project. 

6. Fond du Lac Reservation Statement of Enrollment and Residency Status for State 
Income Tax Purposes (On-Reservation Projects Only).. Eligible Band members 
are exempt from state income tax for on-reservation work. The Contractor shall 
cooperate with the exercise of state income tax immunity for eligible Band 
members and shall submit the form required for this exemption. This form shall 
be provided to the Contractor. 

 
7. Exemption from Sales and Excise Taxes on Materials (On- and Off-Reservation 

Projects). The Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa is exempt from 
Minnesota sales and excise taxes on the purchase of materials used in the 
performance of on- and off-reservation projects.  For on-reservation projects, the 
Contractor shall be responsible for completing and providing to the seller a 
certificate of exemption, Minnesota Revenue Form ST3 (as may be amended).  For 
off-reservation projects, the Contractor shall be responsible for establishing and 
maintaining an appropriate purchasing program to preserve the tax exemption. 

 
8. Wages and Salaries. Davis-Bacon wage rates will be required for all workers 

employed at this site, regardless of TERO status.  
 

 
 



Page 1 of 2 
 

Federal Construction Bidding Addendum 
for Fond du Lac Reservation Business Committee and  

Fond du Lac Development Corp. Construction Contracts  
(Last modified: July 20, 2022) 

 
The following additional bidding conditions apply to Fond du Lac Reservation 
Business Committee and Fond du Lac Development Corp. construction contracts 
subject to federal funding conditions: 
 
1. Applicability.  These Bidding Conditions apply to all Band construction 

projects subject to federal funding conditions whether on- or off-reservation 
(except as otherwise stated herein). A request for bid or advertisement may 
contain additional requirements above and beyond these Bidding Conditions, 
in which case those provisions control. In the event of a conflict between these 
Bidding Conditions and the request for bid or advertisement for a project, these 
Bidding Conditions control. In the event that these federal laws and rules are 
updated or amended, or additional federal laws or rules are passed that by 
their terms apply, the newest versions of federal laws and rules are 
automatically incorporated herein.  
  

2. Equal Employment Opportunity.  Any Bidder whose bid is in excess of $10,000 
shall comply with Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, entitled 
“Equal Employment Opportunity,” as amended by Executive Order 11375 of 
October 13, 1967, and as supplemented in Department of Labor regulations 
(41 CFR Chapter 60).   

 
3. Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act.  Any Bidder whose bid is in excess of $2,000 

hereby acknowledges its responsibility to abide by the requirements of the 
Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act, (18 U.S.C. § 874) as supplemented in 
Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3). 

 
4. Davis-Bacon Act.  Any Bidder whose bid is in excess of $2,000 hereby 

acknowledges its responsibility to abide by the requirements of the Davis-
Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. § 276a to 276a-7) as supplemented by Department of 
Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). A copy of the current prevailing wage 
determination issued by the Department of Labor for [insert county], can be 
found at their website: www.gpo.gov/davisbacon, and the award of a contract 
shall be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The 
grantee shall report all suspected or reported violations to the Department of 
Labor. 

 
5. Certified Payroll Reports. Bidder shall file certified payroll report forms, Form 

WH-347, demonstrating compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act and federal 
income tax withholding requirements, with all applications for payment. The 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Bidder is responsible for collecting and submitting the certified payroll report 
forms for each of its subcontractors. 

6. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. Any Bidder whose bid is in 
excess of $2,000, hereby acknowledges its responsibility to abide by the 
requirements of Section 103 and 107 of the Contract Work and Safety 
Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§ 327-330) as supplemented by Department of Labor 
regulations (29 CFR Part 5). 

 
7. Access to Records and Records Retention Period. The Federal awarding 

agency, Inspectors General, the Comptroller General of the United States, and 
the Band, or any of its authorized representatives, must have the right of 
access to any documents, papers, or other records of the Contract which are 
pertinent to the Federal award, in order to make audits, examinations, 
excerpts and transcriptions. The right also includes timely and reasonable 
access to the Bidder’s personnel for the purpose of interview and discussion 
related to the documents. Financial records, supporting documents, statistical 
records, and all other Bidder records pertinent to a Federal award must be 
retained for a period of three years from the date of submission of the final 
expenditure report by the Band to the Federal awarding agency.  

 
8. Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Any Bidder whose 

bid is in excess of $150,000 hereby agrees to comply with all applicable 
standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 
U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 
§§ 1251-1387). 

 
9. Bidder’s Warranty of Good Standing. Bidder hereby warrants that it is in 

compliance with and in good standing relative to the applicable federal 
contracting requirements and is not on the federal debarment list. 

 
10. Right to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the source of 

funds meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR § 401.2(a) and 
the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small 
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, 
assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work 
under that “funding agreement,” the recipient or subrecipient must comply 
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401 and any implementing regulations 
issued by the awarding agency. 

 
11. Anti-Lobbying. Any Bidder whose bid is $100,000 or more must file the 

certification required by the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. § 
1352). 



Page 1 of 2 
 

Federal Construction Contracting Addendum 
for Fond du Lac Reservation Business Committee and  

Fond du Lac Development Corp. Construction Contracts  
(Last modified: July 20, 2022) 

 
The following additional conditions apply to Fond du Lac Reservation Business 
Committee and Fond du Lac Development Corp. construction contracts subject to 
federal funding conditions: 
 
1. Applicability.  These Conditions apply to all Band construction projects subject 

to federal funding conditions whether on- or off-reservation (except as 
otherwise stated herein). In the event that these federal laws and rules are 
updated or amended, or additional federal laws or rules are passed that by 
their terms apply, the newest versions of federal laws and rules are 
automatically incorporated herein.  
 

2. Equal Employment Opportunity.  Any Contractor whose bid is in excess of 
$10,000 shall comply with Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, 
entitled “Equal Employment Opportunity,” as amended by Executive Order 
11375 of October 13, 1967, and as supplemented in Department of Labor 
regulations (41 CFR Chapter 60).   

 
3. Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act. If the contract amount is in excess of $2,000, 

Contractor hereby acknowledges its responsibility to abide by the 
requirements of the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act, (18 U.S.C. § 874) as 
supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3). 

 
4. Davis-Bacon Act. If the contract amount is in excess of $2,000, Contractor 

hereby acknowledges its responsibility to abide by the requirements of the 
Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. § 276a to 276a-7) as supplemented by Department 
of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). A copy of the current prevailing wage 
determination issued by the Department of Labor for the county in which the 
project is located, can be found at their website: www.gpo.gov/davisbacon, and 
the award of a contract shall be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage 
determination. The grantee shall report all suspected or reported violations to 
the Department of Labor. 

 
5. Certified Payroll Reports.  Contractor shall file certified payroll report forms, 

Form WH-347, demonstrating compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act and 
federal income tax withholding requirements, with all applications for 
payment.  The Contractor is responsible for collecting and submitting the 
certified payroll report forms for each of its subcontractors. 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

6. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act.  If the contract amount is in 
excess of $2,000, Contractor hereby acknowledges its responsibility to abide by 
the requirements of Section 103 and 107 of the Contract Work and Safety 
Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§ 327-330) as supplemented by Department of Labor 
regulations (29 CFR Part 5). 

 
7. Access to Records and Records Retention Period.  The Federal awarding 

agency, Inspectors General, the Comptroller General of the United States, and 
the Band, or any of their authorized representatives, must have the right of 
access to any documents, papers, or other records of the Contract which are 
pertinent to the Federal award, in order to make audits, examinations, 
excerpts and transcriptions. The right also includes timely and reasonable 
access to the Contractor’s personnel for the purpose of interview and discussion 
related to the documents. Financial records, supporting documents, statistical 
records, and all other Contractor records pertinent to a Federal award must be 
retained for a period of three years from the date of submission of the final 
expenditure report by the Band to the Federal awarding agency. 

 
8. Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.  If the contract 

amount is in excess of $150,000, Contractor hereby agrees to comply with all 
applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air 
Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 
U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387). 

 
9. Contractor’s Warranty of Good Standing. Contractor hereby warrants that it 

is in compliance with and in good standing relative to the applicable federal 
contracting requirements and is not on the federal debarment list. 

 
10. Right to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement.  If the source of 

funds meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR § 401.2(a) and 
the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small 
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, 
assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work 
under that “funding agreement,” the recipient or subrecipient must comply 
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401 and any implementing regulations 
issued by the awarding agency. 

 
11. Anti-Lobbying.  If the contract cost exceeds $100,000, Contractor must file the 

certification required by the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. § 
1352). 

 
 




